## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

#### Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): July 26, 2019

#### THE BRINK'S COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Virginia</u>

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-09148 (Commission File Number) 1801 Bayberry Court P. O. Box 18100 Richmond, VA 23226-8100 (Address and zip code of principal executive offices) <u>54-1317776</u>

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (804) 289-9600

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share	BCO	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule

405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Securities Act.

## Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 26, 2019, The Brink's Company issued a press release, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information in this Current Report, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section. The information in this Current Report shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01. F	inancial Statements and Exhibits.
--------------	-----------------------------------

(d) Exhibits

99.1	Press Release dated July 26, 2019, issued by The Brink's Company.
101.INS	XBRL Instance Document - The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its iXBRL tags are embedded within the iXBRL document.
101.SCH	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.LAB	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
101.DEF	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

**THE BRINK'S COMPANY** (Registrant)

Date: July 26, 2019

By:

/s/ Ronald J. Domanico

Ronald J. Domanico Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

<u>EXHIBIT</u>	DESCRIPTION
99.1	Press Release dated July 26, 2019, issued by The Brink's Company.
101.INS	XBRL Instance Document - The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its iXBRL tags are embedded within the iXBRL document.
101.SCH	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.LAB	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
101.DEF	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document



Contact: Investor Relations and Corporate Communications 804.289.9709

# PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

# Brink's Issues Statement on Gold Robbery in Brazil

**RICHMOND, Va., July 26, 2019** – The Brink's Company (NYSE: BCO) today announced that the recent theft of an international gold shipment in Brazil, valued at approximately \$29 million, is covered by insurance and will not have a material impact on its 2019 financial results or its ability to continue serving its global customers. No injuries have been reported, and customers affected by the loss have been notified and will be fully reimbursed. Brink's completed its delivery of the gold to the Brazilian airport authority, and the airlines had full custody of the shipment at the time of the robbery.

The theft occurred on July 25 at the Guarulhos International Airport in Sao Paulo, Brazil, and is being investigated by local authorities. Due to the ongoing investigation and related security protocols, Brink's does not intend to make additional comments regarding the robbery at this time.

#### About The Brink's Company

The Brink's Company (NYSE:BCO) is the global leader in total cash management, route-based secure logistics and payment solutions including cash-in-transit, ATM services, cash management services (including vault outsourcing, money processing and intelligent safe services), and international transportation of valuables. Our customers include financial institutions, retailers, government agencies, mints, jewelers and other commercial operations. Our global network of operations in 41 countries serves customers in more than 100 countries. For more information, please visit our website at <a href="http://www.brinks.com">http://www.brinks.com</a> or call 804-289-9709.

###